
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

O:\Current Projects\078_HCWCID #110\078 - Engineers Report\078_Engineers Rpt_2024 07 10.docx 

1080 W. Sam Houston Pkwy. N. • Suite 200 • Houston, TX 77043-5014 
Phone (713) 461-3530 • Fax (713) 932-7505 

www.LangfordEng.com 
      

TBPE No F-449 

HARRIS COUNTY W.C. & I.D. NO. 110 

ENGINEER’S REPORT 

July 10, 2024 

 

A. ANNEXATIONS 
1. 2024 Annexations – TNRG Acquisitions (18.38 Acres).  

The City of Houston (COH) Water District Consent Annexation Application has been 

started. LEI is currently coordinated with NHCRWA and awaiting consent letter 

prior to release to the District’s Attorney for review and submittal to the COH.  

 

B. WATER FACILITIES 
1. Rehabilitation of Elevated Storage Tank (EST) (Series 2021 Bond Project No. 3) 

Subject project has been completed and the EST is in service. Attached to this report 

is Change Order No. 2 & Final, adjusting the final contract amount to $292,190.00, 

an increase of 24.23% from the original contract amount of $235,200.00. Also 

attached is Monthly Estimate No. 7 & Final, and the Certificate of Completion 

showing a final payment amount of $54,351.50 owed to CFG Industries, LLC. Lastly, 

also attached for the boards review and execution is the Certificate of Acceptance, 

authorizing the warranty period to commence as of Wednesday, July 10, 2024 and to 

expire one (1) year from this date on Thursday, July 10, 2025. Total amount received 

for this project from 2021 Bond Series was $575,000.00, being a savings of 

$282,810.00. Upon approval of all these items, LEI will produce a TCEQ Completion 

Notification Letter, which will include the attached TCEQ Inspection Form. 

 

2. Water Well No. 3 Emergency Repairs 

A final invoice for motor replacement was paid for a total cost of $86,716.00. LEI 

released the attached TCEQ Completion Notice on behalf of the District. No further 

action needed.  

 

3. Hurricane Beryl Water Facility Updates 

FURTHER DISCUSSION DURING MEETING, IF NEEDED.  

 

C. WASTEWATER FACILITIES  
1. Louetta Lift Station Improvements Project (Series 2021 Bond Project No. 2) 

As authorized by the Board during the October 2022 meeting, with contracts executed on 

February 16th, 2023, the District awarded and currently under contract with RJ 

Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $554,232.00 for improvements to subject lift 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

TBPE No F-449 

station. New Concrete Cinder Block Perimeter Wall with a Brick Façade has been 

installed. LEI anticipates completion of this project within the next few weeks or so, 

with the new fencecrete gate currently being scheduled for installation.  

 

2. 2024 Clarifier Improvements (Series 2021 Bond Project No. 6) 

As authorized by the Board during the March meeting, the District awarded subject project 

to Sustanite Support Services, LLC (S3) in the amount of $1,083,000.00, replacing the 

existing Clarifier Mechanisms with in-kind equipment as provided by Ovivo. Project 

contracts were executed by the District during the April meeting. LEI held a Pre-

Construction Meeting on May 1st, and released the Work Order (Notice to Proceed), for 

work to begin by Monday, May 6th, with completion of the project scheduled for Thursday, 

May 1st, 2025, that is 360 calendar days. LEI is currently reviewing the Clarifier 

Submittal. Currently, actual construction is scheduled to commence beginning late 

January 2025.  

 

3. 2025 WWTP Improvements – MCC Imp., Addition of Aerobic Digester & Thickener and 

Replacement of Automatic Bar Screen (Series 2021 Bond Project No. 1) 

As authorized by the Board during the October 2021 Meeting, the District’s previous 

Operator installed the composite sampler at the WWTP, which the current Operator has 

confirmed is still in place. MOC continues to gather additional influent data in order to 

provide LEI with at least one (1) years’ worth of reliable data, which will be used to design 

the proposed improvements. LEI has begun the design of this project and start 

preparation of plans, project contract documents, and Preliminary Engineer’s of 

Probable Construction Cost. 

 

4. 2022 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project (Series 2021 Bond Projects No. 15, 16 & 17) 

As authorized by the Board during the February meeting, with contracts executed on March 

8th, 2023, the District awarded and currently under contract with T Construction, LLC. in 

the amount of $1,583,620.00 for improvements to its sanitary sewer system within 

Enchanted Oaks Sec. 2, 3 & 4. TCon continues to replace sanitary sewer services but 

has completed all CIPP and MH Rehab work. FURTHER DISCUSSION DURING 

MEETING.  

 

5. WWTP Sluice Gate Replacements 

During the March meeting, the Board executed project contracts with Neil Technical 

Services, LLC (NTS) to remove and replace six (6) sluice gates at the WWTP, in the 

amount of $173,526.00, with a completion time of 90 calendar days upon delivery of these 

sluice gates. On March 26th, LEI authorized NTS to proceed with project submittals for 

LEI review and approval. LEI has received and approved Sluice Gate submittals. Upon 

receipt of estimated delivery date, LEI will release a Work Order (Notice to Proceed).  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

TBPE No F-449 

D. DEVELOPERS 

 
1.  18.38 Ac. Dev. at Meadowedge Ln & Hickory Twig Way – TNRG Acquisitions, LLC 

During the May meeting, the Board approved granting subject development with 

10,000 GPD of water and wastewater capacity following the completion of LEI’s 

Feasibility Study for the proposed Commercial/Warehouse development within the 

approx. 18.38 Ac. tract at the northwest corner of Meadowedge Ln & Hickory Twing 

Way. Last month, the Board executed the attached Utility Capacity Letter (UCL). 

LEI is currently proceeding with completion of the City of Houston (COH) Water 

District Consent Annexation Application and Design of public infrastructure to serve 

subject development. FURTHER DISCUSSION DURING MEETING.  

 

2. Spring Park Center – BioLife Plasma Services (19750 IH-45)  

LEI received an application and fee for a proposed medical office, which is requesting 
1360 GPD of water and sewer capacity. During the February meeting, the Board approved 
granting this capacity to subject development. LEI is currently reviewing plans on behalf 
of the District and will release a W&S Availability Response Letter.  
 

3. Spring Village State Venture – Various Tenants (20115 Holzwarth Rd)  

During the July 2023 Meeting, the District granted 20,853 GPD of water and sewer 
capacity to subject development. LEI has received plans for this proposed development for 
review and preparing plan comments.  
 

4. Quick Quack Car Wash at Old Sonic Tract (19764 IH45 North) 

During the April meeting, the Board approved granting subject development with 13,000 
GPD of water capacity and 10,400 GPD of wastewater capacity following the completion 
of LEI’s Feasibility Study for the proposed Car Wash. The Board executed a Utility 
Capacity Letter (UCL) granting subject development with said water and wastewater 
capacity. LEI is currently reviewing plans and preparing a W&S Availability Response 
Letter.  

 

E. OTHER BUSINESS 
 

1. IH-45 Regional Det. Pond Partnership Project with HCFCD 

LEI continues to coordinate with Gauge Engineering and the District Attorney to schedule 
meetings with other Utility Districts and Agencies in order to discuss collaboration and 
provide needed exhibits to accompany the proposed ILA with HCFCD.  

 

2. District Detention Pond Inspections & Services 

LEI has released responses to all property owners/developers, and is currently 

awaiting a response/repairs from Louetta Village Apartments. LEI is preparing to 

begin the certification process for 2024. FURTHER DISCUSSION DURING 

MEETING.  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

TBPE No F-449 

3. Tennis Court Facilities Improvement Project 

During the January 2024 meeting, the Board awarded subject project to Classic Sports in 
the amount of $590,885.00 with a time of completion of 90 days. LEI released the Work 
Order (Notice to Proceed) directing construction to begin by Wednesday, March 20, 2024, 
with a completion date of June 18, 2024, that is 90 calendar days. Construction continues 

with an estimated completion date mid-August, per the attached updated schedule. 

There is no Monthly Estimate for the boards review and consideration. FURTHER 

DISCUSSION DURING MEETING.  
 

4. 2021/2024 District Bond Projects Distribution Records  

As authorized by the board during the January 2023 meeting, LEI continues to update the 
2021 & 2024 Bond Series Distribution Records Sheet to help keep tract of funds 
used/distributed for subject 2021 & 2024 Bond Projects and will continue to update and 
provide to the board upon request.  
 

5. 2024 Bond Election Reports  

As authorized by the board during the December 2023 meeting, LEI has prepared and 
distributed draft 2024 Bond Election Reports requesting an increase in bond authorization 
for Future Utility and Park Improvement Projects. As discussed during the February 
meeting, Bond Elections will be postponed until November 2024; therefore, LEI will 
review/revise these Bond Election Reports accordingly sometime in August 2024.  
 

6. 15th Bond Application (Series 2024) 

As authorized during the December 2023 meeting, LEI submitted the Bond 

Application (Series 2024) in the amount of $1,825,000 for payment of the electronic 

meters and the $500,000 paid by the District in connection with its flood mitigation 

project with Harris County Flood Control District. Attached to this report is a copy 

of the cover letter that was included with this Bond Application. FURTHER 

DISCUSSION DURING MEETING.  

 

7. Harris County Precinct 3 – Holzwarth Corridor Study/Constables Det. Pond 

Modification Request.  

During the February meeting, the board authorized Harris County Precinct 3 to proceed 
with surveying/geotechnical investigations for subject project. LEI will continue to 
coordinate with HCP3 and request monthly updates. No action this month.  
 

8. Proposed SCADA Improvements at District Facilities 

During the May meeting, the Board approved a proposal in the amount of $42,000 

from Neil Technical Services (NTS) to conduct SCADA improvements at WP No. 1, 

WWTP and the Enchanted Stream LS. LEI has produced and received executed 

Short Form Contracts from NTS and request board authorization to execute this 

Short Form Contract.  NTS has provided project submittals for LEI review. Upon 

release of submittal approvals, NTS will proceed with installing equipment and 

materials.  

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

TBPE No F-449 

 

9. Emergency Preparedness Plan (EPP) Update 

As authorized by the Board during the May meeting, LEI is currently updating the 

Districts EPP for 2024. Upon completion, LEI will present the District with the 

updates, and request authorization to proceed with submittal to all required agencies.  

 

10. Cypress Forest Lakes Park Sinkhole 

LEI would like to request board authorization to coordinate with HCFCD to request 

preliminary approval for proposed repairs to an existing 54” RCP Storm Sewer 

discharging into Cypress Creek. Upon receipt of HCFCD preliminary approval, LEI 

will coordinate with Contractors and request repair proposals for the boards review 

and consideration. FURTHER DISCUSSION DURING MEETING.  

 

F. BOARD ACTION. 

 

1. AUTHORIZATION FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 & FINAL 

ADJUSTING THE FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT TO $292,190.00, FINAL 

PAYMENT TO CFG INDUSTRIES, LLC FOR MONTHLY ESTIMATE NO. 7 & 

FINAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $54,351.50, CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND 

EXECUTION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AUTHORIZING THE 

WARRANTY PERIOD TO COMMENCE AS OF WEDNESDAY, JULY 10, 2024 AND 

TO EXPIRE ONE (1) YEAR FROM THIS DATE ON THURSDAY, JULY 10, 2025 

FOR REHABILITATION OF ELEVATED STORAGE TANK (EST) (SERIES 2021 

BOND PROJECT NO. 3).  

 

2. AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE SHORT FORM CONTRACT WITH NEIL 

TECHNICAL SERVICES (NTS) TO CONDUCT SCADA IMPROVEMENTS AT WP 

NO. 1, WWTP AND THE ENCHANTED STREAM LS IN THE AMOUNT OF $42,000.  

 

3. AUTHORIZATION FOR LEI TO COORDINATE WITH HCFCD TO REQUEST 

PRELIMINARY APPROVAL FOR PROPOSED REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING 54” 

RCP STORM SEWER DISCHARGING INTO CYPRESS CREEK AT THE CYPRESS 

FOREST LAKES PARK.  

Submitted by:  
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Norman E. Gutierrez, E.I.T 
Langford Engineering, Inc. 

Normang
Snapshot





























O:\Current Projects\078_HCWCID #110\078-390 #1 Rehabilitation of Elevated Storage Tank\013 Construction Phase Services\Correspondence\078-390 #1 2024 07 10 Certificate of 
Acceptance.docx 

HARRIS COUNTY W.C. & I.D. NO. 110 

Sanford Kuhl Hagen Kugle Parker Kahn, LLP 
1980 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 1380 

Houston, Texas 77056 
 
 

July 10, 2024 
 
 
David Cadriel 
CFG Industries, LLC 

8118 Fry Road, Suite 403 

Cypress, Texas 77433 

 
Subject:  Certificate of Acceptance, Harris County W.C. 
& I.D. No. 110, Rehabilitation of Elevated Storage Tank 
LEI Job No. 078-390, Contract No. 1 

 
Dear Mr. Cadriel: 
 
Pursuant to the Engineer's Certificate of Completion dated July 10, 2024, Harris County W.C. 
& I.D. No. 110 does hereby issue this Certificate of Acceptance of the subject facilities effective 
Wednesday, July 10, 2024. 
 
Your Guarantee, as provided by the surety, is set forth in Article 14 of the “Standard General 
Conditions of the Construction Contract”, commences on Wednesday, July 10, 2024, and 
expires one (1) year later, that is, Thursday, July 10, 2025. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
HARRIS COUNTY W.C. & I.D. NO. 110 
 
 
 
James N. Williams, President 
Board of Directors 
 
cc: Norman Gutierrez E.I.T., Langford Engineering, Inc. 
 Maria Salinas Parker, Sanford Kuhl Hagen Kugle Parker Kahn, LLP 
 Diedra Daniels, Sanford Kuhl Hagen Kugle Parker Kahn, LLP 
 Mary Jarmon, Myrtle Cruz, Inc. 
  
 
 
 



EXTERIOR OF TANK
O.K. Problem N/A Description

X Foundation:  settling, cracks, deterioration

X Protective Coating:  rust, pitting, corrosion, leaks 

X Water Level Indicator:  operable, cable access opening protected

X Overflow Pipe:  flap valve cover accessible, operable, sealed

X Access Ladder:  loose bolts or rungs

X Roof:  low spots for ponding water, holes along seams, rust  

X Air Vents:  proper design, screened, sealed edges and seams 

X Cathodic Protection Anode Plates:  secured and sealed

X Roof Hatch: proper design, locked, hinge bolts secured, gasket

X Pressure Tank Operational Status:  pressure release device, pressure gauge, air-
water volume device

             INTERIOR OF TANK
O.K. Problem N/A Description

X Water Quality:  insects, floating debris, sediment on the bottom

X Protective Coating: rust, corrosion, sealing  

Last Inspection of Pressure Tank Interior 

COMMENTS

Date of Inspection:  7/3/2024

PREVENTIVE SERVICES, LP
P.O. Box 1969 / Spring, TX  77383

POTABLE WATER STORAGE TANK
Inspection Form

ULTRASONIC INSPECTION
Date:  N/A

EST - NO CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED AT THIS TIME.

Name of Inspector:   Paul Brown

Section 290.46(f)(3)(D)(ii) of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems requires 
documentation of annual ground, elevated and pressure storage tank maintenance inspections." [See also 290.46(m)(1) and 290.46(m)(2)]

Location:  HARRIS COUNTY W.C.I.D. NO. 110 WATER PLANT

Description:  400,000-GALLON SPHEROID ELEVATED STORAGE TANK

Date & Material of Exterior Coating System:  2014 POLYURETHANE

Date & Material of Interior Coating System:   2014 EPOXY













         
 

Harris County W.C. & I.D. #110 

1980 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 1380 

Houston TX 77056 

 

Langford Engineering 

1080 West Sam Houston Parkway North, Suite 200 

Houston TX 7743 

 

Project : Enchanted Oaks Tennis Court Improvements 

 

Schedule 
 

Install construction fence, erosion control and relocate gate for courts 5-8 

Start demo of the existing four tennis courts and sidewalks 

Excavation 

Installing base materials 

Installed light pole bases 

Installing post tension cables and sleeves  

Concrete pour 

Stressing cables 

Install the lighting 

Install chain link fence 

Installing sidewalks 

Removal of construction fence and relocate the gate for courts 5-8 

Court pavement coating 

Install net posts and nets, windscreens 

Jobsite clean up, sod as needed, final clean, construction fence remove 

 

Start dates 

March 18 

March 20 

March 27 

April 17 

May 20 

May 21 

June 8 

June 15 

July 9 

July 10 

  

  

July 22 

August 15 

  

  

 

Rain days will cause delay of schedule 

Kieth Peters will be notified of when to inspect 

 

Emergency contact   Sandra Speck  281-687-0384 

Job superintendent   Joel Ramirez    281-703-2956 

Electrician   William Banks   713-277-4101 

Classic Sports 
21755 North Freeway, Building #9, Spring TX  77388 

( 713 ) 550-2846 office  ( 281 ) 907-6578 fax 

Email : sandra@classicsportshouston.com  






	078_Engineers Rpt_2024 07 10
	01_078-390 #1 2024 07 10 Change Order No. 2 & Final
	02_078-390 #1 2024 07 03 Monthly Estimate No. 7 & Final
	03_078-390 #1 2024 07 10 Certificate of Completion_EXECUTED
	04_078-390 #1 2024 07 10 Certificate of Acceptance
	05_2024 07 03 H110 EST_TCEQ Inspection Form
	HCWCID 110 EST
	Sheet1


	06_078-414-101 2024 06 12 TCEQ Completion Notice Ltr_EXECUTED
	07_078-397-102 2024 06 20 Utility Capacity Letter_EXECUTED
	08_2024 07 03 Updated Construction Schedule
	09_078-411-101 2024 06 19 BAR Submittal Expedited Review Ltr

